set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 1, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Tracy Basinger, Director, Regional and Community Bank Group) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105-1579:

1. Brett D. Barker Bank Stock Fund, Devere E. Barker Bank Stock Fund, and Jeffrey Barker Bank Stock Fund, Sparks, Nevada; to acquire voting shares of The Bank Holdings, and thereby indirectly acquire Nevada Security Bank, both of Reno, Nevada.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 14, 2006.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. E6-13605 Filed 8-17-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 5, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Douglas A. Banks, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101-2566:

1. Union Bank and Trust Company, and Thomas Milton Hasse, both of Lincoln, Nebraska, as trustees of the Barbara Dunlap Yaltaghian Trust; to acquire voting shares of New Richmond Bancorporation, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of New Richmond National Bank, both of New Richmond, Ohio.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 15, 2006.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–13655 Filed 8–17–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than September 14,

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Douglas A. Banks, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101-2566:

1. SV Bancorp, Inc., Wyoming, Ohio; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Spring Valley Bank, Wyoming, Ohio.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000

Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. Regions Financial Corporation, Birmingham, Alabama; to merge with AmSouth Bancorporation, and thereby indirectly acquire AmSouth Bank, both of Birmingham, Alabama.

C. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Patrick M. Wilder, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. Capitol Bancorp Limited and Capitol Development Bancorp Limited V, both of Lansing, Michigan; to acquire 51 percent of the voting shares of 1st Commerce Bank, North Las Vegas, Nevada (in organization).

2. The ShoreBank Corporation, Chicago, Illinois, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Greater Chicago Bank, Bellwood, Illinois.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 15, 2006.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. E6–13654 Filed 8–17–06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics: Meeting

Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) announces the following advisory committee meeting.

Name: National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics (NCVHS), Ad Hoc Workgroup on the Nationwide Health Information Network (NHIN).

Time and Date: August 31, 2006—11 a.m.—3 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

Place: Conference Call; Toll Free—1–888–425–9978; Leader's Name and Pass code—Dr. Simon Cohn, NCVHS; USA Toll Number 1–210–234–8000.

Status: Open.

Purpose: The Workgroup will discuss its draft findings related to a "minimum but essential" list of functional requirements for a nationwide health information network.

Contact Person for More Information Substantive program information as well as summaries of meetings and a roster of committee members may be obtained from Mary Jo Deering PhD., Lead Staff Person for the NCVHS Workgroup on the National Health Information Infrastructure, NCI Center for Strategic Dissemination and NCI Center for Bioinformatics, National Cancer Institute, National Institutes of Health, 6116 Executive Boulevard-Room 4087, Rockville, MD 20852, telephone (301) 594-8193, or Marjorie S. Greenberg, Executive Secretary, NCVHS, National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 3311 Toledo Road, Room 2402, Hyattsville,